

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

DRM/Engg/N.E.Railway/Izatnagar acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **NER-IZN-2026-08** Closing Date/Time 03/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Provision of 3rd Loop line, track machine siding, new EI building and other associated works at Chamrui Station under ADEN KPV of IZN Division N.E. Railway.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	03/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	11/06/2026 17:50
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	42737916.74	Tendering Section	WORK1
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	854800.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	6 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	19/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-CPWD DSR-2021.							17312789.32	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				17312789.32	AT Par	17312789.32	
	Description:- All items of attached schedule A and any other items of CPWD DSR-2021 not included in above schedule with all latest correction slips.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-CPWD DSR-2021 (Reinforcement).							1503184.86	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1503184.86	AT Par	1503184.86	
	Description:- All items of attached schedule B of CPWD DSR-2021 with all latest correction slips.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () C-USSOR-2021.							5926744.54	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				5926744.54	AT Par	5926744.54	
	Description:- All items of attached schedule C and any other items of USSOR-2021 not included in above schedule with all latest correction slips.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

Schedule () D-USSOR-2021 (Transportation).							3502786.54	Above/ Below/P ar
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.			3502786.54	AT Par	3502786.54		
	Description:- All items of attached schedule D and any other items of chapter 17 of USSOR-2021 not included in above schedule with all latest correction slips.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () E-NS-Items (Blanketing material).							6313577.63	Above/ Below/P ar
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.			6313577.63	AT Par	6313577.63		
	Description:- Non Schedule items.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () F-NS-Items (Ballast).							6193820.61	Above/ Below/P ar
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.			6193820.61	AT Par	6193820.61		
	Description:- Non Schedule items.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () G-NS-Items (Miscellaneous).							1985013.24	Above/ Below/P ar
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.			1985013.24	AT Par	1985013.24		
	Description:- Non Schedule items.							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule A-CPWD DSR-2021.					
Item- 1	All items of attached schedule A and any other items of CPWD DSR-2021 not included in above schedule with all latest correction slips.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	1.0	CARRIAGE OF MATERIALS				
	1.1	By Mechanical Transport including loading,unloading and stacking				
	1.1.2	Earth				
1	1.1.2.6	Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km	cum-km	4253.69	19.35	82308.9
2	1.1.2.7	Beyond 10 km upto 20 km per km	cum-km	1007.39	15.78	15896.61
	2.0	EARTH WORK				
	2.6	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.				
3	2.6.1	All kinds of soil	cum	209.99	205.45	43142.45
	2.8	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

4	2.8.1	All kinds of soil.	cum	781.2	286.85	224087.22
5	2.25A	Excavating, supplying and filling of local earth (including royalty) by mechanical transport upto a lead of 5km also including ramming and watering of the earth in layers not exceeding 20 cm in trenches, plinth, sides of foundation etc. complete.	cum	19450.74	368.65	7170515.3
6	2.27	Supplying and filling in plinth with sand under floors, including watering, ramming, consolidating and dressing complete.	cum	23.4	2161.2	50572.08
7	2.31	Clearing jungle including uprooting of rank vegetation, grass, brush wood, trees and saplings of girth up to 30 cm measured at a height of 1 m above ground level and removal of rubbish up to a distance of 50 m outside the periphery of the area cleared.	Sqm	9200	14.5	133400
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
8	4.1.2	1:1.5:3 (1 Cement: 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	1.09	7783.65	8484.18
9	4.1.5	1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	303	6833.4	2070520.2
10	4.1.8	1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	26.62	6326.05	168399.45
	4.10S	DAMP-PROOF COURSE				
11	4.10	Providing and laying damp-proof course 40mm thick with cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 4 graded stone aggregate 12.5mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	Sqm	36	370.85	13350.6
	5.0	REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.1S	CAST IN SITU				
	5.1	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level :				
12	5.1.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	30.23	8364.2	252849.77
	5.2	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement :				
13	5.2.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	7	10185.05	71295.35

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

14	5.3	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope up to 15 degree landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	cum	40.21	10719.3	431023.05
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
15	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	333.5	307.95	102701.33
16	5.9.3	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform	Sqm	280	766.55	214634
17	5.9.5	Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers	Sqm	137.4	608.35	83587.29
18	5.9.6	Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts	Sqm	100	804.25	80425
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.1	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:				
19	6.1.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	26.8	6658.25	178441.1
	6.4	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :				
20	6.4.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	90	8288.35	745951.5
	6.12S	HALF BRICK MASONRY				
	6.13	Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level.				
21	6.13.2	Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement :4 coarse sand)	Sqm	20	1018.05	20361
	8.0	CLADDING WORK				
	8.20S	STONE WORK DRY CLADDING				
22	8.31	Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.	Sqm	20	1063.45	21269
	9.0	WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK				
	9.1S	FRAMES AND TRUSSES				

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

	9.1	Providing wood work in frames of doors, windows, clerestory windows and other frames, wrought framed and fixed in position with hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners of required dia & length (hold fast lugs or dash fastener shall be paid for separately).				
23	9.1.2	Sal wood	cum	.35	106720.85	37352.3
	9.16	Providing and fixing 25 mm thick shutters for cup board etc. :				
	9.20	Providing and fixing ISI marked flush door shutters conforming to IS : 2202 (Part I) decorative type, core of block board construction with frame of 1st class hard wood and well matched teak 3 ply veneering with vertical grains or cross bands and face veneers on both faces of shutters.				
24	9.20.1	35 mm thick including ISI marked Stainless Steel butt hinges with necessary screws	Sqm	15.86	3086.1	48945.55
	9.40S	MISCELLANEOUS-WOOD WORK				
	9.48	Providing and fixing M.S. grills of required pattern in frames of windows etc. with M.S. flats, square or round bars etc. including priming coat with approved steel primer all complete.				
25	9.48.2	Fixed to openings /wooden frames with rawl plugs screws etc.	Kg	555	197.7	109723.5
26	9.53	Providing 40x5 mm flat iron hold fast 400 mm long including fixing to frame with 10 mm diameter bolts, nuts and wooden plugs and embedding in cement concrete block 300x100x150 mm 1:3:6 mix (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size).	Each	54	194.35	10494.9
	9.57S	COPER OXIDISED MILD STEEL FITTINGS (COPPER OXIDISED AS PER IS: 1378)				
	9.62	Providing and fixing ISI marked oxidised M.S. sliding door bolts with nuts and screws etc. complete : (copper oxidized as per IS: 1378)				
27	9.62.1	300x16 mm	Each	18	180.55	3249.9
	9.70S	STAINLESS STEEL FITTINGS				
	9.70	Providing and fixing IS : 12817 marked stainless steel butt hinges with stainless steel screws etc. complete :				
28	9.70.1	125x64x1.90 mm	Each	27	95.5	2578.5
	9.72S	BRASS FITTINGS				
	9.74	Providing and fixing bright finished brass tower bolts (barrel type) with necessary screws etc. complete :				
29	9.74.2	200x10 mm	Each	11	300.55	3306.05
30	9.82	Providing and fixing bright finished brass hanging type floor door stopper with necessary screws, etc. complete.	Each	9	109.6	986.4
31	9.84	Providing and fixing aluminium extruded section body tubular type universal hydraulic door closer (having brand logo with ISI, IS : 3564, embossed on the body, door weight upto 36 kg to 80 kg and door width from 701 mm to 1000 mm), with double speed adjustment with necessary accessories and screws etc. complete.	Each	9	856.3	7706.7
	9.88S	CHROMIUM PLATED BRASS FITTINGS				

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

	9.92	Providing and fixing chromium plated brass handles with necessary screws etc. complete:				
32	9.92.1	125 mm	Each	22	226.5	4983
	9.105S	GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS				
33	9.145	Providing and Fixing factory made PVC door frame made of PVC extruded sections of size 75 mm x 53 mm, having wall thickness 2.0 mm (+/- 0.2 mm). Both verticalssides of the frame reinforced with PVC profile of cross section size 28 mm x 30 mm x 2 mm thickness (+/- 0.2 mm) and 75 mm x 200 mm long, including reinforcing both ends of the top frame with PVC profile. PVC Door Frame and PVC reinforcement profile to be mitred cut, jointed and fusion welded together, including providing and fixing 3 nos of 125 mm long stainless steel hinges to frame, fixing the frame with jamb with required nos & sizes of anchor dash fastener, all complete as per manufacturer's specification and direction of engineer- in-charge.	Metre	10.4	611.2	6356.48
34	9.146	Providing and fixing 37 mm thick factory made PVC Door shutter, styles and rails made of PVC hollow extruded printed and laminated section having overall dimension 115 mm x 37 mm with wall thickness 2 mm (+/- 0.2 mm) with inbuilt beading on one side, the styles and rails mitred cut and joint at corners by inserting 2 nos PVC profile reinforcement of size 75 mm x 200 mm long with cross section size of 28 mm x 30 mm having wall thickness 2 mm (+/- 0.2 mm). Styles, rails and reinforcements to be fusion welded together. Only hinge side vertical style to be reinforced with PVC profile reinforcement in full length. Printed and laminated PVC lock rail of size 110 mm x 37 mm having wall thickness 2 mm (+/- 0.2 mm) to be welded horizontally with the vertical styles after inserting PVC profile reinforcement as in styles and rails, providing with PVC snap fit beading, panels of 100 x 20 mm printed & laminated and inserting 2 nos 6 mm dia bright steel rod horizontally with both side threaded and tightened with check nuts and washers complete, all as per manufacturer's specification and direction of engineer-in-charge.	Sqm	4.2	3954.15	16607.43

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

	9.147D	Providing and fixing factory made uPVC white colour sliding glazed window upto 1.50 m in height dimension comprising of uPVC multi-chambered frame with in-built roller track and sash extruded profiles duly reinforced with 1.60 +/- 0.2 mm thick galvanized mild steel section made from roll forming process of required length (shape & size according to uPVC profile), appropriate dimension of uPVC extruded glazing beads and uPVC extruded interlocks, EPDM gasket, wool pile, zinc alloy (white powder coated) touch locks with hook, zinc alloy body with single nylon rollers (weight bearing capacity to be 40 kg), G.I fasteners 100 x 8 mm size for fixing frame to finished wall and necessary stainless steel screws etc. Profile of frame & sash shall be mitred cut and fusion welded at all corners, including drilling of holes for fixing hardware's and drainage of water etc. After fixing frame the gap between frame and adjacent finished wall shall be filled with weather proof silicon sealent over backer rod of required size and of approved quality, all complete as per approved drawing & direction of Engineer-in-Charge. (Single / double glass panes, wire mesh and silicon sealent shall be paid separately). Variation in profile dimension in higher side shall be accepted but no extra payment on this account shall be made.				
35	9.147D.1	Two track two panels sliding window made of (small series) frame 52 x 44 mm & sash 32 x 60 mm both having wall thickness of 1.9 +/- 0.2 mm and single glazing bead of appropriate dimension. (Area of window upto 1.75 sqm)	Sqm	2.1	7634.1	16031.61
36	9.147D.2	Three track three panels sliding window with fly proof SS wire mesh (Two nos. glazed & one no. wire mesh panels) made of (small series) frame 92 x 44 mm & sash 32 x 60 mm both having wall thickness of 1.9 +/- 0.2 mm and single glazing bead of appropriate dimension (Area of window upto 1.75 sqm).	Sqm	22.5	10030.3	225681.75
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
37	10.1	Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	400	93.05	37220
	11.0	FLOORING				
	11.3	Cement concrete flooring 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate) finished with a floating coat of neat cement, including cement slurry, but excluding the cost of nosing of steps etc. complete.				
38	11.3.1	40 mm thick with 20 mm nominal size stone aggregate	Sqm	22.2	545	12099
	11.21	Providing and fixing 10 mm thick acid and/or alkali resistant tiles of approved make and colour using acid and/or alkali resisting mortar bedding, and joints filled with acid and/or alkali resisting cement as per IS : 4457, complete as per the direction of Engineer-in- Charge.				

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

	11.21.1	In flooring on a bed of 10 mm thick mortar 1:4 (1 acid proof cement : 4 coarse sand)				
39	11.21.1.1	Acid and alkali resistant tile	Sqm	50	1515.45	75772.5
	11.41S	VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES				
	11.41A	Providing and laying Vitrified tiles in floor in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS:15622, of approved brand & manufacturer, in all colours and shade, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) jointing with grey cement slurry @3.3 kg/sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc. The tiles must be cut with the zero chipping diamond cutter only . Laying of tiles will be done with the notch trowel, plier, wedge, clips of required thickness, leveling system and rubber mallet for placing the tiles gently and easily.				
	11.41A.1	Double charge vitrified tile polished finish of size				
40	11.41A.1.3	Size of Tile 600 x 1200 mm	Sqm	250	1407.05	351762.5
	12.0	ROOFING				
	12.40	Providing, fixing and embedding sand cast iron accessories for rain water pipes in the masonry surrounded with 12 mm thick cement mortar of the same mix, as that of masonry (lead caulking will be paid for separately):				
	12.41	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion, (i) Single socketed pipes.				
41	12.41.2	110 mm diameter	Metre	24	319.75	7674
	12.42	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion.				
	12.42.5	Bend 87.5 degrees				
42	12.42.5.2	110 mm bend	Each	6	132	792
	12.42.6	Shoe (Plain)				
43	12.42.6.2	110 mm Shoe	Each	6	115.95	695.7
	12.43	Providing and fixing unplasticised -PVC pipe clips of approved design to unplasticised - PVC rain water pipes by means of 50x50x50 mm hard wood plugs, screwed with M.S. screws of required length, including cutting brick work and fixing in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) and making good the wall etc. complete.				
44	12.43.2	110 mm	Each	18	309.5	5571

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

45	12.50	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) 0.50 mm (+ 0.05 %) total coated thickness with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.	Sqm	25	671.55	16788.75
	12.51	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised steel sheet roofing accessories 0.50 mm (+0.05 %) total coated thickness, Zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns using self drilling/ self tapping screws complete :				
46	12.51.6	Gutter (600 mm over all girth)	Metre	6	1110.6	6663.6
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.4S	CEMENT PLASTER (IN COARSE SAND)				
	13.4	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
47	13.4.2	1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand)	Sqm	580	294.35	170723
	13.5	15 mm cement plaster on rough side of single or half brick wall of mix:				
48	13.5.2	1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand)	Sqm	280	339.1	94948
	13.25	Extra for plastering:				
49	13.26	Providing and applying plaster of paris putty of 2 mm thickness over plastered surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.	Sqm	840	214.3	180012
	13.41	Distempering with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade :				
50	13.41.1	New work (two or more coats) over and including water thinnable priming coat with cement primer	Sqm	560	162.55	91028
	13.44S	EXTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.46	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade :				
51	13.46.1	New work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 sqm over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/10 sqm)	Sqm	280	166.85	46718
	13.48	Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications :				
52	13.48.2	Painting wood work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint of required shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @0.75 ltr/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture	Sqm	40	144.9	5796

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

53	13.48.3	Painting Steel work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint to give an even shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 ltr/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture	Sqm	100	140.05	14005
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.1S	ROADS				
	16.3	Supplying and stacking at site.				
54	16.3.3	53 mm to 22.4 mm size stone aggregate	cum	45	1837.25	82676.25
55	16.4	Laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregate of specified sizes to WBM specifications in uniform thickness, hand picking, rolling with 3 wheeled road/vibratory roller 8-10 tonne capacity in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming requisite type of screening / binding material to fill up interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density .	cum	45	865.8	38961
	16.7	Brick edging in full brick width and half brick depth including excavation, refilling and disposal of surplus earth lead upto 50 metres.				
56	16.7.1	With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5	Metre	200	179.5	35900
	16.31	Providing and applying tack coat using bitumen emulsion conforming to IS:8887, using emulsion pressure distributor including preparing the surface & cleaning with mechanical broom.				
	16.31.1	With rapid setting bitumen emulsion				
57	16.31.1.1	On W.B.M / W.M.M. @ 0.4kg/sqm	Sqm	300	11.6	3480
	16.33	2.5 cm premix carpet surfacing with 2.25 cum and 1.12 cum of stone chippings of 13.2 mm and 11.2 mm size respectively per 100 sqm and 52 kg and 56 kg of hot bitumen per cum of stone chippings of 13.2 mm and 11.2 mm size respectively, including a tack coat with hot straight run bitumen, including consolidation with road roller of 6 to 9 tonne capacity etc. complete (tack coat to be paid for separately).				
58	16.33.3	With Refinery Modified Bitumen CRMB 55 conforming to IRC: SP: 53	Sqm	600	235.45	141270
	16.40S	SEAL COAT				
59	16.40	Providing and laying seal coat of premixed fine aggregate (passing 2.36 mm and retained on 180 micron sieve) with bitumen using 128 kg of bitumen of grade VG - 10 bitumen per cum of fine aggregate and 0.60 cum of fine aggregate per 100 sqm of road surface, including rolling and finishing with road roller all complete.	Sqm	300	79.85	23955
	16.49S	MISCELLANEOUS				

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

60	16.69	Providing and laying at or near ground level factory made kerb stone of M-25 grade cement concrete in position to the required line, level and curvature, jointed with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand), including making joints with or without grooves (thickness of joints except at sharp curve shall not to more than 5mm), including making drainage opening wherever required complete etc. as per direction of Engineer-in-charge (length of finished kerb edging shall be measured for payment). (Precast C.C. kerb stone shall be approved by Engineer-in-charge).	cum	93.4	8613.55	804505.57
	16.91	Providing and laying factory made chamfered edge Cement Concrete paver blocks in footpath, parks, lawns, drive ways or light traffic parking etc, of required strength, thickness & size/ shape, made by table vibratory method using PU mould, laid in required colour & pattern over 50mm thick compacted bed of sand, compacting and proper embedding/laying of inter locking paver blocks into the sand bedding layer through vibratory compaction by using plate vibrator, filling the joints with sand and cutting of paver blocks as per required size and pattern, finishing and sweeping extra sand. complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.				
61	16.91.2	80 mm thick C.C. paver block of M-30 grade with approved color design and pattern.	Sqm	1750	1011.2	1769600
	17.0	SANITARY INSTALLATIONS				
	17.3	Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type) with seat and lid, 10 litre low level white vitreous china flushing cistern & C.P. flush bend with fittings & C.I. brackets, 40 mm flush bend, overflow arrangement with specials of standard make and mosquito proof coupling of approved municipal design complete, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required :				
62	17.3.1	W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid	Each	2	6941.3	13882.6
	17.7	Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps, 32 mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever require:				
63	17.7.1	White Vitreous China Wash basin size 630x450 mm with a pair of 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps	Each	2	2275	4550
	17.32	Providing and fixing mirror of superior glass (of approved quality) and of required shape and size with plastic moulded frame of approved make and shade with 6 mm thick hard board backing :				
64	17.32.2	Rectangular shape 453x357 mm	Each	2	1158.95	2317.9

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

65	17.33	Providing and fixing 600x120x5 mm glass shelf with edges round off, supported on anodised aluminium angle frame with C.P. brass brackets and guard rail complete fixed with 40 mm long screws, rawl plugs etc., complete.	Each	2	942.15	1884.3
	17.34	Providing and fixing toilet paper holder :				
66	17.34.1	C.P. brass	Each	2	680.8	1361.6
	17.35	Providing and fixing soil, waste and vent pipes :				
	17.35.1	100 mm dia				
67	17.35.1.2	Centrifugally cast (spun) iron socket & spigot (S&S) pipe as per IS: 3989	Metre	10	1077.4	10774
	17.35.2	75 mm diameter :				
68	17.35.2.2	Centrifugally cast (spun) iron socketed pipe as per IS: 3989	Metre	2.5	1042.1	2605.25
	17.38	Providing and fixing bend of required degree with access door, insertion rubber washer 3 mm thick, bolts and nuts complete.				
	17.38.1	100 mm dia				
69	17.38.1.2	Sand cast iron S&S as per IS - 3989	Each	2	597.6	1195.2
	17.38.2	75 mm dia				
70	17.38.2.2	Sand cast iron S&S as per IS- 3989	Each	1	453.4	453.4
	17.43	Providing and fixing single equal plain junction of required degree with access door, insertion rubber washer 3 mm thick, bolts and nuts complete.				
	17.43.1	100x100x100 mm				
71	17.43.1.2	Sand cast iron S&S as per IS - 3989	Each	2	731.4	1462.8
	18.0	WATER SUPPLY				
	18.7S	C.P.V.C. PIPES				
	18.8	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings, i/c fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and the cost of cutting chases and making good the same including testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge, Concealed work, including cutting chases and making good the wall etc.				
72	18.8.1	15 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	50	441.15	22057.5
73	18.8.2	20 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	100	513.75	51375
	18.15S	BRASS FITTINGS				
	18.16	Providing and fixing brass stop cock of approved quality :				
74	18.16.2	20 mm nominal bore	Each	2	327.95	655.9
	18.18	Providing and fixing ball valve (brass) of approved quality, High or low pressure, with plastic floats complete :				
75	18.18.2	20 mm nominal bore	Each	2	397.45	794.9
	18.31S	C.I. SLUICE VALVES/ FIRE HYDRANTS & FIXTURES				
76	18.48	Providing and placing on terrace (at all floor levels) polyethylene water storage tank, IS : 12701 marked, with cover and suitable locking arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and overflow pipes but without fittings and the base support for tank.	Litre	1000	9.7	9700

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

	18.49S	C.P. BRASS FITTINGS				
	18.51	Providing and fixing C.P. brass long body bib cock of approved quality conforming to IS standards and weighing not less than 690 gms.				
77	18.51.1	15 mm nominal bore	Each	2	708.4	1416.8
	18.53	Providing and fixing C.P. brass angle valve for basin mixer and geyser points of approved quality conforming to IS:8931				
78	18.53.1	15mm nominal bore	Each	2	500.35	1000.7
	19.0	DRAINAGE				
	19.1S	STONE WARE PIPES AND FITTINGS				
	19.1	Providing, laying and jointing glazed stoneware pipes class SP-1 with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:1 (1 cement : 1 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete :				
79	19.1.2	150 mm diameter	Metre	30	591.4	17742
	19.4	Providing and fixing square-mouth S.W. gully trap class SP-1 complete with C.I. grating brick masonry chamber with water tight C.I. cover with frame of 300 x300 mm size (inside) the weight of cover to be not less than 4.50 kg and frame to be not less than 2.70 kg as per standard design:				
	19.6	Providing and laying non-pressure NP2 class (light duty) R.C.C. pipes with collars jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete :				
80	19.6.2	150 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	Metre	40	493.1	19724
	19.7	Constructing brick masonry manhole in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) with R.C.C. top slab with 1:1.5:3 mix (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size), foundation concrete 1:4:8 mix (1 cement : 4 coarse sand (Zone-III) : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size), inside plastering 12 mm thick with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) finished with floating coat of neat cement and making channels in cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) finished with a floating coat of neat cement complete as per standard design :				
	19.7.1	Inside size 90x80 cm and 45 cm deep including C.I. cover with frame (light duty) 455x610 mm internal dimensions, total weight of cover and frame to be not less than 38 kg (weight of cover 23 kg and weight of frame 15 kg) :				
81	19.7.1.1	With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5	Each	2	11687.1	23374.2
	19.19	Providing and fixing in position pre-cast R.C.C. manhole cover and frame of required shape and approved quality				
	19.26	Raising manhole cover and frame slab to required level including dismantling existing slab and making good the damage as required (Raising depth of manhole to be paid separately) :				

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

82	19.26.1	Rectangular manhole 90x80 cm with rectangular cover 600 x 450 mm of grade LD - 2.5	Each	1	2723.65	2723.65
	19.31	Extra for depth beyond 45 cm of brick masonry chamber :				
	19.32	Making soak pit 2.5 m diameter 3.0 metre deep with 45 x 45 cm dry brick honey comb shaft with bricks and S.W. drain pipe 100 mm diameter, 1.8 m long complete as per standard design.				
83	19.32.1	With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5	Each	2	28029.15	56058.3
	19.36	Providing and laying Non Pressure NP-4 class (Heavy duty) R.C.C. pipes including collars/spigot jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete				
84	19.36.1	450 mm dia RCC pipes.	Metre	80	2720	217600
	22.0	WATER PROOFING				
85	22.6	Providing and laying water proofing treatment on roofs of slabs by applying cement slurry mixed with water proofing cement compound consisting of applying: (a) after surface preparation, first layer of slurry of cement @ 0.488 kg/sqm mixed with water proofing cement compound @ 0.253 kg/sqm. (b) laying second layer of Fibre glass cloth when the first layer is still green. Overlaps of joints of fibre cloth should not be less than 10 cm. (c) third layer of 1.5 mm thickness consisting of slurry of cement @ 1.289 kg/sqm mixed with water proofing cement compound @ 0.670 kg/sqm and coarse sand @ 1.289 kg/sqm. This will be allowed to air cure for 4 hours followed by water curing for 48 hours. The entire treatment will be taken upto 30 cm on parapet wall and tucked into groove in parapet all around. (d) fourth and final layer of brick tiling with cement mortar (which will be paid for separately. For the purpose of measurement the entire treated surface will be measured.	Sqm	260	585.55	152243
					Total	17312789.32
Schedule	Schedule B-CPWD DSR-2021 (Reinforcement).					
Item- 1	All items of attached schedule B of CPWD DSR-2021 with all latest correction slips.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	5.0	REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
1	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	11208.28	89.65	1004822.3
	5.22A	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level.				
2	5.22A.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	5558.98	89.65	498362.56
					Total	1503184.86
Schedule	Schedule C-USSOR-2021.					

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

Item- 1 All items of attached schedule C and any other items of USSOR-2021 not included in above schedule with all latest correction slips.						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
		Earthwork in filling in embankment, guide bunds, around buried type abutments, bridge gaps, trolley refuges, platforms etc. with contractor's own earth conforming to Soil Quality Class SQ1/SQ2/SQ3, after preparation of foundations as applicable, benching in existing banks wherever required, spreading in layers with motor grader, bringing the moisture content to OMC, mechanical compaction to specified density and dressing of bank to final profile as per RDSO Specifications: RDSO/2020/GE: IRS-0004 with latest correction slips. Note: 1) Foundation preparation, Benching including additional earthwork on account of this, wherever required, shall be paid extra under relevant schedule item for benching. 2) Payment for Earthwork under this item shall be made based on the cross section measurements calculated (i) with original ground profile of existing bank based on initial ground levels before doing benching and (ii) final profile of the bank worked out with final levels as per prevailing guidelines.				
1	011032	Using Soil Class SQ2	cum	13800.00	271.46	3746148.00
		Pulling & positioning of rails accurately on cess including supporting rails, providing required gap and squaring at ends for renewal preparation, as directed by Engineer in-charge.				
2	061012	More than 40 m long rail panel	RM	2300.00	12.29	28267.00
		Insertion of rails of all types & length in track, laid on any type & density of sleeper to the specified gauge under traffic block. Rates include fastening of rail with sleepers with standard set of fastenings and fixing of fish plates and bolts or, if required, providing gap for welding and stacking of released material without infringement within 250m as directed by Engineer-in-Charge. Note: Rail drilling and cutting to be paid separately.				
3	061031	For Through Rail Renewal work	TRM	1150.00	39.36	45264.00
4	063070	Lubrication of Elastic Rail Clips on PSC sleepers with contractor's grease, conforming to Railway's specifications, labour etc. complete as per procedure prescribed in latest edition of IRPWM.	ERC	7636.00	3.85	29398.60
		Drilling of hole of different diameter and chamfering, in rail of any section and any UTS manually only in emergencies with contractor's labours, tools & plants, consumables etc.				
5	064041	Hole of dia. 26.5mm and above	Each	200.00	267.78	53556.00
		Gas cutting of rail of various sections with contractor's tools & plants, as directed by engineer in-charge :				
6	064052	Rail section of 52Kg and above	Each	30.00	110.05	3301.50

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

7	065010	Renewal of existing SEJ along with PSC sleepers under traffic block conditions as per approved drawing including fixing of special size bearing plate, rubber pad and other sleeper / rail fittings, greasing to the fittings, leading all new materials to site, transportation of released materials within a lead of 250m, cutting of Rails, drilling of holes, fixing of related fittings, providing temporary connection with fishplates till welding of SEJ is done and sleepers shall be given initial packing to make track fit for 20KMPH speed. Note: (1) Rail cutting and hole drilling shall be paid separately. (2) One set comprise complete SEJ on both rails at SEJ.	Set	2.00	6805.29	13610.58
		Under Traffic Block: Dismantling of existing BG turnouts, diamond crossings and derailing switches with all types of rails and sleeper layout, removing rails, switches, crossings, sleepers & fastenings, leveling of ballast to correct profile & stacking all the released materials, sleepers, fastenings, rails, switches & crossings including segregating & stacking at specified locations in a neat and countable manner, within the lead of 250m & all lift, clear of infringements, crossing of track, if any complete, as directed. Note: 1. This item shall be operated only when existing turnout is replaced either with new turnout in case of TTR or with plain track when existing turnout is no more required at that location. 2. Rail cutting will be paid extra under relevant item. 3. Laying of new turnout or plain track on prepared ballast bed, as required, shall be paid separately under relevant item.				
8	071011	1 in 8½ Turnout (Under Traffic Block)	Set	2.00	26335.16	52670.32
9	071012	1 in 12 Turnout (Under Traffic Block)	Set	2.00	30208.76	60417.52
		Assembling on temporary staging and insertion of all types of turnouts including diamond crossings and derailing switches on prepared ballast bed during traffic block, manually or by contractor's cranes, at specified location with 52Kg / 60Kg rail section on PSC sleepers with Railways rails/sleepers available anywhere within 500m as per standard drawing, duly leading sleepers, rails, switches, crossings, fastenings etc. including rail cutting, drilling, fixing of all components, fittings etc. with housing of tongue rails as per requirement of signaling including crossing of track, filling and spreading of ballast in crib and shoulder as required, linking of turnout with existing track, attending track parameters including lifting, providing one round of packing to make track fit for 20 kmph speed including lubrication of fittings/fastenings, complete in all respect and as directed by Engineer in-charge. Note: Required P.Way fittings shall be supplied at the SSE/P.Way stores.				
10	072031	1 in 8½ Turnouts	Set	3.00	51356.96	154070.88
11	072032	1 in 12 Turnouts	Set	6.00	59484.28	356905.68
12	072036	Derailing Switch	Set	1.00	12600.89	12600.89

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

13	083030	Boxing and profiling of ballast as per procedure prescribed in latest edition of IRPWM including cess dressing on both sides of track. The work will include removing excess ballast from track and putting the same in crib and shoulder by leading to a maximum of 50m including crossing of track, deweeding on ballast section etc and as directed by Engineer-In charge.	TRM	1150.00	22.36	25714.00
		Unloading of ballast from Railway's Hopper Wagons, quantity distribution as per pre-defined site requirement, clearing infringements/jammed ballast, distributing the unloaded ballast uniformly over the track, profiling and boxing following all prescribed safety norms.				
14	084041	Under Traffic Block Conditions:	cum	4369.60	44.74	195495.90
		25mm gap 'in-situ' welding during traffic block using Railway's welding portion and finishing of weld to meet the prescribed tolerances and pass all stipulated tests with all required labour, materials, consumables, tools, equipments etc. to complete the work in all respect as per IR's "Manual for Fusion Welding of Rails by Alumino - Thermic Process" with latest correction slips, including marking of welded joint, painting weld collar with anticorrosive paint, restoration of track near weld joint to original position and fixing of joggled fish plate at new weld, to be removed after passing of weld in USFD test as directed by Engineer in charge. Note: 1. Welding portion and related accessories as per Annexure - I shall be supplied by Railways. All other items required shall be supplied by the Contractor. 2. Welding shall be carried out only by trained welder having valid competency certificate. 3. Hydraulic Weld trimmer shall be used for chipping and profile Grinder for finishing. 4. Required nos. of Joggled fish plates shall be supplied by Railway at nearest P. Way Stores and the same shall be returned at nearest P. Way Store or at other location as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge after release from track.				
15	092022	For 60 Kg/60EI-R260 grade Rail, Single shot crucible fitted with Automatic Tapping Thimble Technology, 3 pieces Mould (Zircon washed) and Compressed Air Petrol heating technique.	Each	50.00	1597.21	79860.50
		Providing Centre Line / Rail Level, reference Pegs on formation at an interval of 30 metres on one side or at centre of proposed / existing track, as directed by engineer in-charge for linking of new track / CTR / Deep Screening / Lifting / Lowering works, duly embedding in formation including marking with contractor's paint. Note: (1) Rails/tie bar of suitable size bar shall be supplied by the Railways from nearest Stores Depot. In case of hard wood peg, the hard wood will be supplied by the contractor. (2) Excavation and concrete work, if required, will be paid separately.				

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

16	123013	With contractor's hard wood pegs of 50 mm dia and 60 cm long	Each	100.00	109.54	10954.00
17	123030	Spreading of ballast, from existing stacks available along formation on top or at cess, in required uniform thickness, compaction of ballast layer laid on new formation at all the locations with smooth wheeled power roller of 8-10 tonne capacity to sufficient number of passes to form consolidated ballast bed of approximately 250mm thickness to a width of 4m symmetrical to centre line of proposed track in correct line & level with all ascents & descents, as directed by Engineer in-charge. Note: Item is inclusive of (a) providing ramp for taking roller to formation and removing the same & making good formation after completion of work; (b) redistribution & leveling of excess ballast while rolling to obtain uniform plane cambered surface.	cum	4369.60	42.38	185183.65
		Linking of BG track (except at LC, Bridges and SEJs) with any type of rail section and sleeper of specified density, on ballast bed spread and compacted with suitable roller, over prepared formation including leading free rails/welded panels available along the alignment on to formation, leading and spreading all fittings and fastenings, spreading of sleepers at specified spacing, squaring, placing of rails over sleepers and fixing rails to sleepers with all types of fittings and fastenings to correct gauge & alignment, lubrication of fittings and fastenings with contractor's grease as per IRPWM standards with contractors labour, tools, consumables, with all lead, lifts etc. complete and raising, levelling and initial packing of track to make it fit for 30 kmph and meet other prerequisites prescribed in Indian Railway Track Machine Manual for deployment of Tamping Machine. Note: 1.Rail cutting and Hole drilling shall be paid separately. 2.Spreading of ballast and compaction shall be paid separately under relevant item.				
18	123041	For sleeper density of 1660 sleepers per km	TRM	1150.00	252.88	290812.00
		Through packing of track, as per procedure prescribed in latest edition of Indian Railways Permanent Way Manual				
19	131011	For PSC sleeper Track with Sleeper Density of 1540 Sleepers/Km or more	TRM	1150.00	88.78	102097.00

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

		De-stressing of LWR/CWR track of any density under traffic line block with contractor's labours, tools, equipments and consumables inclusive of all lead & lift. Activities include cutting of LWR/CWR into convenient panels of specified length, removal of ERCs, liners, greasing of ERCs and liner contact area, lifting rails and keeping them on rollers provided at every 15 sleepers, working out elongation of rail ends depending on prevailing site conditions, pulling rails with the help of Hydraulic Tensor to achieve the desired elongation, cutting rails, as required, removing rollers and placing rail in position, re-fixing ERCs & liners and adjustment of gap at SEJs : Note: (1) Welding of rail joints will be paid separately. (2) Rail cutting and Hole drilling shall be paid separately. (3) Opening and closing of LC if required will be paid separately. (4) As per procedure prescribed in latest edition of IRPWM & CE's Circulars for destressing of LWR/CWR, if any.				
20	135013	Without Rail tensor	TRM	1150.00	43.04	49496.00
21	136060	Replacing existing glued joint rail with cut rails or with glued joint rail or insertion of glued joint by cutting existing track under traffic condition by cutting rails, refixing with all rail sleeper fastenings and providing required gaps for carrying out welding as an alternative to drilling holes or joining rails with fish plates duly drilling holes as required including stacking of released material and as directed by engineer in-charge. Note: (1) Drilling holes & rail cutting will be paid separately. (2) Transportation of materials to the site of work from supply points, if more than 250m, shall be paid separately.	Each	90.00	1546.42	139177.80
		Anti-corrosive painting of rail outside track on rail bottom, web, foot and fishing plane with two coats of thickness of 100 microns each by bituminous black paint confirms to IS-9862 of reputed make including surface preparation, as a complete job as per procedure prescribed in latest edition of IRPWM.				
22	137011	For 60 Kg Rails	RM	2300.00	47.09	108307.00
		Marking, inscribing, painting, writing, bordering etc. on new / old iron surface at various locations of Points & Crossings with details of turn-in / turn-out reference station mark on rail web for one set, duly preparing surface with contractor's wire brush and applying two coats of yellow synthetic enamel paint of approved quality as background and stenciling the details to suitable size, as described for every curve reference station mark / switch / crossing details with black enamel paint of approved quality complete, as directed : Note: Stenciling of letters is only permitted. No hand written letters are accepted.				
23	137072	1 in 12 Turnout	Set	6.00	1102.01	6612.06
24	137073	1 in 8½ Turnout	Set	3.00	712.05	2136.15

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

25	137074	Derailing Switch	Set	1.00	356.03	356.03
		Quick cutting with abrasive rail cutter of all types of rail sections including wear resistant, head hardened rails up to 110 UTS, with contractors tools & plants, equipment, consumable with all lead & lift etc. complete as directed by Engineer in-charge. Abrasive Rail Cutter will be as per RDSO Specification No. TM/SM/1 (Rev. 01 of 2012) with latest status of RDSO; Rail Cutting Wheel Abrasive Disc will be as per RDSO Specification No.TM/SM/2 (Rev. 01 of 2020)				
26	161012	52 Kg - 90 UTS - Outside Track	Each	30.00	187.19	5615.70
27	161014	60 Kg - 110/90 UTS - On Running Line	Each	20.00	261.78	5235.60
28	211060	Supply and fixing in position pre-cast cement concrete Fouling Mark as per approved drawing at station yard, duly painting the top surface and slopes with white enamel paint in two coats and inscribed letters with black of Fouling Mark, complete in all respects with all labour, materials including cement, tools and plants etc.	Each	4.00	402.38	1609.52
		Hiring of machinery for minor miscellaneous works for short duration including operator/driver, fuel, lubricants and consumable. The contractor shall arrange all statutory permits as required by rules and regulations prevailing in the area of work. Payment shall be made for actual working hours at site.				
29	211201	JCB Backhoe Loaders 3DX Plus or similar with minimum 1.10 cum bucket capacity	Hour	100.00	781.72	78172.00
30	211202	Hydra or similar tyre mounted Pick-n-Carry crane of 12T capacity for misc. works of handling of material	Hour	50.00	836.21	41810.50
31	211250	Manufacturing and fixing buffer stop with Railway supplied rails, cutting, including bending of rails as per plan ,with all contractor's labour, materials, tools, plants etc. and all lead and lift including crossing of track where necessary and as directed by Engineer in charge at site. Note: Excavation, fixing rails in cement concrete, drilling of holes will be paid separately.	Each	3.00	13962.72	41888.16
					Total	5926744.54
Schedule	Schedule D-USSOR-2021 (Transportation).					
Item- 1	All items of attached schedule D and any other items of chapter 17 of USSOR-2021 not included in above schedule with all latest correction slips.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
		Loading of rails of any section and length up to 13 metres in Wagons / Truck / trailer including lead up to 50 metres and lift up to 5 metres.				
1	171014	In Wagon where mechanical handling is possible and traffic block is not required or in Truck/trailer.	MT	219.72	104.92	23053.02
		Loading, leading and unloading of 52Kg / 60Kg rail up to 13 metre length by Railway's Rail Dolly / Dip Lorry to the nominated location under traffic with line protection in case road carriage is not possible with different lead with a lift up to 5 metre during block period.				
2	171031	For lead up to 500 metre.	MT	219.72	327.34	71923.14

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

3	171032	For lead beyond 500 metre and up to 1 Km.	MT	109.86	421.75	46333.46
4	171033	Extra to Items no. 171032 for lead beyond 1 Km for every subsequent Km or part thereof and up to 10 Km	MT	878.88	50.12	44049.47
		Loading, unloading and hauling of 52Kg / 60Kg rail more than 13 metre and up to 39 metre length by Railway's Rail Dolly / Dip Lorry to the nominated location under traffic and line protection in case road carriage is not possible for different leads and lift up to 5 metre.				
5	171041	For lead up to 500m	MT	219.72	367.90	80834.99
6	171042	For lead beyond 500 metre and up to 1 Km	MT	109.86	535.11	58787.18
7	171043	Extra to Items no. 171042 for lead beyond 1 Km for every subsequent Km or part thereof and up to 10 Km	MT	878.88	66.76	58674.03
		Unloading of rails of any section and length up to 13 metre, in neat manner for Railway usage from departmental material train (DMT) or contractor's / Railway's Truck/trailer including lead up to 50 metre, lift up to 5 metre and stacking in prescribed manner.				
8	171051	From wagons during period of traffic block where handling by mechanical means is not possible	MT	219.72	149.85	32925.04
		Unloading of rails of any section and length from 13 metre to 39 metre, in neat manner for Railway usage from departmental material train (DMT) including lead up to 50 metre and lift up to 5 metre.				
9	171061	During period of traffic block	MT	219.72	156.76	34443.31
		Loading of 52kg / 60kg PSC normal line and special sleepers up to 2.75 metre length in Depot / Station / Mid-section between stations in a neat manner to departmental material train (DMT) or contractor's / Railway's Truck/Trailer with crane or any other means including crossing of one track with free lead up to 250 metre and lift up to 5 metre, if required with contractor's labour, tools & plants, machinery, consumables etc. Note: In case of any damage to sleeper during loading, penalty @ 50% of the all inclusive cost of sleeper shall be levied.				
10	172014	In Wagon where mechanical handling is possible and traffic block is not required or in Truck / trailer	MT	600.00	81.17	48702.00
		Loading of 52kg / 60kg PSC line and special sleepers beyond 2.75 metre length including existing fittings and fastenings in Depot / Station / Mid-section between stations in a neat manner to departmental material train (DMT) or contractor's / Railway's Truck/trailer with crane or any other means including crossing of one track with free lead up to 250 metre and lift up to 5 metre, if required with contractor's labour, tools & plants, machinery, consumables etc. Note: In case of any damage to sleeper during loading, penalty @ 50% of the all inclusive cost of sleeper shall be levied.				

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

11	172024	In Wagon/Truck / trailer where mechanical handling is possible and traffic block is not required.	MT	120.00	103.28	12393.60
		Loading, leading and unloading of PSC Sleepers of 52Kg / 60Kg by Railway's Rail Dolly/ Dip Lorry to the nominated location under traffic in case road carriage is not possible for different leads and lift up to 5 metres.				
12	172031	For lead up to 500 metres	MT	600.00	254.77	152862.00
13	172032	For lead beyond 500 metre and up to 1 Km	MT	300.00	377.13	113139.00
14	172033	Extra to Items no. 172032 for lead beyond 1 Km for every subsequent Km or part thereof and up to 10 Km	MT	2400.00	39.09	93816.00
		Loading, leading and unloading of all types of P.Way fittings and all other miscellaneous material except Rails, sleepers, switches, crossings, SEJs and Glued Joints by road vehicles for different leads. Note: Lead shall be the shortest motorable road length between the points of loading and unloading.				
15	172041	Lead up to 5 Km	MT	5.00	147.28	736.40
16	172042	Lead beyond 5 Km and up to 10 km	MT	5.00	188.44	942.20
17	172043	Lead beyond 10 Km and up to 20 km	MT	5.00	244.97	1224.85
18	172044	Lead beyond 20 Km and up to 30 km	MT	5.00	314.47	1572.35
19	172045	Lead beyond 30 Km and up to 50 km	MT	5.00	411.83	2059.15
20	172046	Lead beyond 50 Km and up to 100 Km	MT	5.00	625.57	3127.85
21	172047	Lead beyond 100 Km and up to 150 Km	MT	5.00	943.90	4719.50
22	172048	Extra for every Km per MT beyond 150 Km over item no. 172047	MT-Km	1000.00	3.24	3240.00
		Transportation of Rails, sleepers, switches, crossings, SEJs and Glued Joints by road vehicles for different leads. Note: 1. Lead shall be the shortest motorable road length between the points of loading and unloading. 2. Loading and unloading shall be paid extra under relevant items.				
23	172051	Lead up to 5 Km	MT	900.00	49.84	44856.00
24	172052	Lead beyond 5 Km and up to 10 km	MT	900.00	90.99	81891.00
25	172053	Lead beyond 10 Km and up to 20 km	MT	900.00	147.52	132768.00
26	172054	Lead beyond 20 Km and up to 30 km	MT	900.00	217.02	195318.00
27	172055	Lead beyond 30 Km and up to 50 km	MT	900.00	314.38	282942.00
28	172056	Lead beyond 50 Km and up to 100 Km	MT	900.00	528.13	475317.00
29	172057	Lead beyond 100 Km and up to 150 Km	MT	900.00	846.46	761814.00
30	172058	Extra for every Km per MT beyond 150 Km over item no. 172057	MT-Km	180000.00	3.24	583200.00
		Unloading of 52kg / 60kg PSC line and special sleepers up to 2.75 metre length in Depot / Station / Mid-section between stations in neat manner for Railway usage from departmental material train (DMT) or contractor's / Railway's Truck/Trailer with crane or any other means including crossing of one track and lead up to 250 metre & lift up to 5 metre with contractor's labour, tools & plants, machinery, consumables etc. Note: In case of any damage to sleeper during loading, penalty @ 50% of the all inclusive cost of sleeper shall be levied.				
31	172063	From Truck / Trailer	MT	600.00	76.06	45636.00

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

		Unloading of 52kg / 60kg PSC special sleepers beyond 2.75 metre length in Depot / Station / Mid-section between stations in neat manner for Railway usage from departmental material train (DMT) or contractor's / Railway's Truck/Trailer with crane or any other means including crossing of one track and lead up to 50 metre & lift up to 5 metre with contractor's labour, tools & plants, machinery, consumables etc. Note: In case of any damage to sleeper during loading, penalty @ 50% of the all inclusive cost of sleeper shall be levied.				
32	172073	From Truck / Trailer	MT	120.00	79.05	9486.00
					Total	3502786.54
Schedule	Schedule E-NS-Items (Blanketing material).					
Item- 1	Non Schedule items.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Providing and laying blanketing material of specifications as per RDSO guide lines for design/construction of formation on Indian Railway track etc.	cum	2587.50	2440.03	6313577.63
					Total	6313577.63
Schedule	Schedule F-NS-Items (Ballast).					
Item- 1	Non Schedule items.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Manufacturing, Supplying and stacking of 65 mm size machine crushed track stone ballast as per latest RDSO's specification IRS-GE-1 June, 2016 with up to date correction slips and stacking at Chamrua(CHRU) Yard between Kemari(KEMR) and Rampur(RMU) station complete job with contractor's labour, tools, plants and machinery complete including all leads, lifts, royalty charges and duties including making approach road and other arrangements for stacking ballast at site as per direction of Engineer in- charge at site When distance of nearest quarry is more than 100 km and up to 150 km.(Quarry/Place from where the ballast is to be supplied to be mentioned).	cum	4369.60	1417.48	6193820.61
					Total	6193820.61
Schedule	Schedule G-NS-Items (Miscellaneous).					
Item- 1	Non Schedule items.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Float glass panes of nominal thickness 5 mm (weight not less than 12.50 kg/sqm).	Sqm	24.60	515.00	12669.00
2	2	Galvanised wire mesh of average width of aperture 1.4 mm and nominal dia of wire 0.63 mm.	Sqm	13.35	250.00	3337.50
3	3	Providing and laying in position machine batched and machine mixed design mix M-25/M-30/M-35/M-40 grade cement concrete for precast reinforced cement concrete work, using cement content as per approved design mix in column, panels, beams, slabs, coping, drain etc. including setting in cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand), cost of required centering and shuttering but excluding the cost of reinforcement as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	cum	212.16	8432.35	1789006.74

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

4	4	Providing and fixing P.V.C. pipe 50mm. Dia in platform walls for providing weep holes in concrete with all lift labour and materials. (PVC pipe 50mm. Dia to be supplied by the Contractor)	Metre	2400.00	75.00	180000.00
Total						1985013.24

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees, N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-C, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.(As per Railway Board letter no. 2022/CE-I/CT/GCC-2022/Policy, dated 14-07-2022)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited : Three similar works costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or Two similar works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. [As per Annexure -B attached in tender document] (Full details para 10.1 in tender documents)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Defination of Similar Work :- Any Civil Engineering Works.(For Schedule A,B,E and G items-Rs 27114565.05/-)	No	No	Not Allowed
1.2	Defination of Similar Work :- Complete Track Renewal, through sleeper renewal, through rail renewal or Turnout renewal or TBTR or Deep Screening or Work involving loading and leading of P.Way materials or Distressing of LWR or Conversion of Track into LWR or Casual sleeper, rail and fitting renewal or Through fitting renewal or Through weld renewal or Raising of Track or Linking of track in Doubling/New Line/G.C. (Track and Ballast work for Schedule C,D and F items-Rs 15623351.69/-)	No	No	Not Allowed

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
2	Please submit your bank details i.e. Name of the Bank along with Bank Branch Code, Account Number, IFSC Code, GST, PAN Number, Adhar Number, Mobile Number and e-mail address.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Please furnish list of personnel, organization available on hand and proposed to be engaged for the subject work. [As per Annexure -D attached in tender document]	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	Please furnish list of plant and Machinery available on hand own and proposed to be inducted own and hired to be given separately for the subject work.[As per Annexure - E attached in tender document]	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
5	Please furnish list of Works completed in last Seven years (Ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited) giving Description of Work, Organization for whom executed, approximate value of contract at time of award, Date of award and Date of Completion. Date of actual Start, Actual Completion and Final value of Contract shall also be given. [As per Annexure F attached in tender document]	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
6	Please furnish list of Works on hand indicating Description of Work, Contract Value, Approximate value of balance work yet to be done and Date of award. [As per Annexure -G attached in tender document]	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

7	The tenderers shall submit a copy of certificate stating that all their statements/documents submitted along with bid are true and factual. Standard format of certificate to be submitted by the bidder is enclosed as Annexure-V(A). In case of other than Company/Proprietary firm, Annexure -V(A) shall also be submitted by the each member of a Partnership Firm/Joint Venture (JV)/Hindu Undivided Family (HUF/Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc, as the case may be. Non submission of above certificate by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid. It shall be mandatorily incumbent upon the tenderer to identify, state and submit the supporting documents duly self attested/digitally signed by which they/he are/is qualifying the Qualifying Criteria mentioned in the Tender Document. [As per Annexure-V(A) attached in tender document].	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
8	Upload Scanned receipt copy of payment of Bid Security through net banking or payment gateway or in case of submission of Bid Security in the form of Bank Guarantee. Full details para 5.0 of GCC-April 2022.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
9	At the time of submission of bid, if you have any special Condition then upload in scanned pdf copy.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
10	Tenderer has to submit latest partnership deed with an affidavit that above partnership deed is correct in all respect and is latest [As per Annexure-L attached in tender document].	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The Bid Security deposited with the tender of successful tenderer will be retained as part of security deposit which will be 5 percent of the value of work awarded. The balance amount of security deposit will recovered on account bills of the work @ 6 percent till it reaches up to 5 percent of the value including Bid Security.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	The Railway Reserve the right to accept in whole or in part or reject any tender or all tenders without assigning any reason for such action. Rate should not be quoted for part quantity.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	For those conditions for which standard formats have been given in the uploaded document titled-Formats for uploading of various format. The information's should only be submitted in these standard formats.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	Rates are inclusive of all taxes/royalty charges etc. legally leviable by State, Central Govt. or any other local authority.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	Goods and Services Tax (GST) will be recovered as per extant instruction on the subject.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	Performance Guarantee :-(a)The successful bidder shall have to submit a Performance Guarantee (PG) within 21 (Twenty one) days from the date of issue of Letter of Acceptance (LOA). Extension of time for submission of PG beyond 21 (Twenty one) days and upto 60 days from the date of issue of LOA may be given by the Authority who is competent to sign the contract agreement. However, a penal interest of 12% per annum shall be charged for the delay beyond 21(Twenty one) days, i.e. from 22nd day after the date of issue of LOA. Further, if the 60th day happens to be a declared holiday in the concerned office of the Railway, submission of PG can be accepted on the next working day. In all other cases, if the Contractor fails to submit the requisite PG even after 60 days from the date of issue of LOA, the contract is liable to be terminated. In case contract is terminated railway shall be entitled to forfeit Bid Security and other dues payable to the contractor against that particular contract, subject to maximum of PG amount. In case a tenderer has not submitted Bid Security on the strength of their registration as a Startup recognized by Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion (DIPP) under Ministry of Commerce and Industry, DIPP shall be informed to this effect. The failed Contractor shall be debarred from participating in re-tender for that work.	No	No	Not Allowed

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

6.1	(b)The successful bidder shall submit the Performance Guarantee (PG) in any of the following forms, amounting to 5% of the original contract value: (i)A deposit of Cash; (ii) Irrevocable Bank Guarantee; (iii) Government Securities including State Loan Bonds at 5% below the market value; (iv) Pay Orders and Demand Drafts tendered by any Scheduled Commercial Bank of India; (v)Guarantee Bonds executed or Deposits Receipts tendered by any Scheduled Commercial Bank of India; (vi) Deposit in the Post Office Saving Bank; (vii) Deposit in the National Savings Certificates; (viii)Twelve years National Defence Certificates; (ix) Ten years Defence Deposits; (x)National Defence Bonds and (xi) Unit Trust Certificates at 5% below market value or at the face value whichever is less. Also, FDR in favour of FA & CAO, NER (free from any encumbrance) may be accepted.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	The tenderer shall upload scanned copies of mandatory credentials such as experience, Payment Certificates and any other documents as applicable.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	Offer submission period :- Fifteen days prior to opening of tender, during which tenderers can submit their offer.	No	No	Not Allowed
9	(a)One qualified Graduate Engineer where the cost of the work to be executed is Rs.200 lakh and above. (b)One qualified Diploma Holder Engineer where the cost of the work to be executed is more then Rs.25 lakh, but less then Rs.200 lakh. Technical staff should be available at site whenever required by the Engineer-in-charge to take instructions. In case the contractor fails to employ the qualified Engineer, he shall be liable to pay amount of Rs.40000 and Rs.25000 for each month or part thereof for the default period for the provisions, as contained in para (a) and (b) above respectively. The decision of the Engineer-in-charge as to the period for which the required technical staff was not employed by the contractor and as to the reasonableness of the amount to be deducted on this account shall be final and binding on the contractor.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	Bank Guarantees BGs to be submitted by suppliers/contractors should be sent directly to the concerned authorities by issuing Bank under registered Post A.D	No	No	Not Allowed
11	(1) Price Variation Clause (PVC) shall be applicable only in tender having advertised value above Rs. 2 Crores. The conditions will be follow with up-to-date correction slips (As per Railway Board letter no. 2022/CE-I/CT/GCC-2022/Policy, dated 14-07-2022). (2) Price Variation Clause for Annual Maintenance Contract or Zonal Contract :- The price variation Clause of General Conditions of Contract shall not apply to a works contract which is either an Annual Maintenance Contract or a Zonal Contract as per Railway Boards letter No.2013/CE/I/CT/O/10-PVC-Pt.I DT. 27.01.2015. (3) Price Variation Clause shall be applicable accordingly attached document.	No	No	Not Allowed
11.1	(a)(i)Before submitting a tender, the tenderer will be deemed to have satisfied himself by actual inspection of the site and locality of the works, that all conditions liable to be encountered during the execution of the works are taken into account and that the rates he enters in the tender forms are adequate and all inclusive to accord with the provisions in Clause-37 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract for the completion of works to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer.	No	No	Not Allowed
12	For all details of General Condition, Please See uploaded Tender Document and GCC-April-2022.	No	No	Not Allowed
13	Care in Submission of Tenders :	No	No	Not Allowed
13.1	(a)(i)Before submitting a tender, the tenderer will be deemed to have satisfied himself by actual inspection of the site and locality of the works, that all conditions liable to be encountered during the execution of the works are taken into account and that the rates he enters in the tender forms are adequate and all inclusive to accord with the provisions in Clause-37 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract for the completion of works to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer.	No	No	Not Allowed

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

13.2	(a)(ii)Tenderers will examine the various provisions of The Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(CGST)/ Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(IGST)/ Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(UTGST)/ respective state's State Goods and Services Tax Act (SGST) also, as notified by Central/State Govt. & as amended from time to time and applicable taxes before bidding. Tenderers will ensure that full benefit of Input Tax Credit (ITC) likely to be availed by them is duly considered while quoting rates.	No	No	Not Allowed
13.3	(a)(iii)The successful tenderer who is liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act shall submit GSTIN along with other details required under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act to railway immediately after the award of contract, without which no payment shall be released to the Contractor. The Contractor shall be responsible for deposition of applicable GST to the concerned authority.	No	No	Not Allowed
13.4	(a)(iv)In case the successful tenderer is not liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/ SGST Act, the railway shall deduct the applicable GST from his/their bills under reverse charge mechanism (RCM) and deposit the same to the concerned authority.	No	No	Not Allowed
13.5	(b)When work is tendered for by a firm or company, the tender shall be signed by the individual legally authorized to enter into commitments on their behalf.	No	No	Not Allowed
13.6	(c)The Railway will not be bound by any power of attorney granted by the tenderer or by changes in the composition of the firm made subsequent to the execution of the contract. It may, however, recognize such power of attorney and changes after obtaining proper legal advice, the cost of which will be chargeable to the Contractor.	No	No	Not Allowed
14	For all details of General Condition, Please See uploaded Tender Document and GCC-April-2022.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderers shall submit a copy of certificate stating that all their statements/documents submitted along with bid are true and factual. Standard format of certificate to be submitted by the bidder is enclosed as Annexure-V(A). In case of other than Company/Proprietary firm, Annexure -V(A) shall also be submitted by the each member of a Partnership Firm/Joint Venture (JV)/Hindu Undivided Family (HUF/Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc, as the case may be. Non submission of above certificate by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid. It shall be mandatorily incumbent upon the tenderer to identify, state and submit the supporting documents duly self-attested/digitally signed by which they/he are/is qualifying the Qualifying Criteria mentioned in the Tender Document. [As per Annexure-V(A) attached in tender document].	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I/We hereby Confirm that the rates, rebates and/or other financial terms, if any, quoted by us in the relevant fields of the Financial Bid page will only be the ruling terms for deciding the inter-se ranking, and any such condition having financial repercussions, if quoted by us anywhere else including attached documents shall not be considered for deciding inter-se ranking. However, Railways shall have the right to incorporate any such condition quoted by us, in the contract, at their discretion, if contract is placed on us.	No	No	Not Allowed

**IZZATNAGER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NER-IZN-2026-08

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

3	I/We have read the various conditions attached/ referred to in this tender document, and agree to abide by the said conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	The amount as stipulated in tender document is herewith forwarded as Bid Security. Full value of the Bid Security shall stand forfeited without prejudice to any other right or remedies in case my/our Tender is accepted and if :	No	No	Not Allowed
5	I/We do not execute the contract documents as stipulated in performance guarantee clause of IRSGCC-April - 2022 as detailed in general instructions	No	No	Not Allowed
6	I/We do not commence the work within Fifteen days after receipt of orders to that effect.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	I/We have read the various conditions to tender attached hereto and agree to abide by the said conditions. I/We also agree to keep this tender open for acceptance for a period of 60 days (In case of two packet system of tendering 90 days) from the date fixed for closing the same and in default thereof, I/We will be liable for forfeiture of my/our Bid Security . I/We offer to do the work for North Eastern Railway, at the rates quoted in the attached schedule and hereby bind myself/ourselves to complete the work in all respects within the period of completion stipulated in the tender document, from the date of issue of letter of acceptance of the tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	Until a formal agreement is prepared and executed, acceptance of this tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications, as may be mutually agreed to between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work.	No	No	Not Allowed
9	I/We also hereby agree to abide by the Indian Railways Standard General Conditions Of Contract-April - 2022, with all correction slips up-to-date and to carry out the work according to the Special Conditions of Contract and Specifications of materials and works as laid down by Railway in the annexed Special Conditions/Specifications, Schedule of Rates with all correction slips up-to-date for the present contract.	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	GCC2022LatestcorrectionslipupdateduptoACS11.pdf	General conditions of contract
2	Instructionstotendererwithspecialconditions.pdf	Instr to tenderer with special cond
3	SpecialconditionforPowerofAttorney_1.pdf	Spl condition for Power of Attorney
4	HQJPO_Digginginthevicinityofcable_20.05.24_1.pdf	cable cutting condition
5	TrackConditionnew_1.pdf	Track condition

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: VINOD KUMAR VERMA

Designation : Sr.DEN/1/IZN